

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY,
NEW JERSEY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS
CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
DANA BERLINER
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203-1854
(703) 682-9320
wmellor@ij.org; dberliner@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
ANTHONY B. SANDERS*
527 Marquette Avenue, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1330
(612) 435-3451
asanders@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Burdens of Eminent Domain for Private Development Have Been and Continue to Be Borne Primarily by Racial and Ethnic Minorities and the Economically Disadvan- taged	9
A. As in Mount Holly, modern uses of eminent domain for private develop- ment prey on minorities and the eco- nomically disadvantaged.....	10
B. Historically, racial and ethnic minorities and the economically disadvantaged have been the targets of eminent domain for private development	12
C. Eminent domain for private develop- ment exacts a devastating toll on the financial prospects, community ties, and mental and physical well-being of the displaced.....	14
II. Disproportionate Impacts on Racial and Ethnic Minorities and on the Economically Disadvantaged Are a “Predictable Conse- quence” of Allowing Eminent Domain for Economic Development	20
A. By their nature, takings for economic development target underprivileged communities	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Absent constitutional protections, the political powerlessness of historically and economically disadvantaged communities makes them easier targets for eminent domain	23
III. Allowing Eminent Domain for Economic Development Encourages Inflated Predictions of Project Benefits, Heightening the Risk of Abuse and Putting Targeted Communities at Further Disadvantage	28
A. The purported benefits of eminent domain projects often fail to materialize	29
B. Lacking independent review or accountability, predictions regarding eminent domain projects will be consistently inflated, further tilting the political playing field against existing owners	31
IV. Judicial Enforcement of the Public Use Clause Is the Proper Solution to the Disparate Impacts of Economic Development Takings	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	14, 17
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	6
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Township of Mt. Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 6, 8, 17
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981)	14, 26, 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. amend. V (Public Use Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	<i>passim</i>

BOOKS

12 <i>Thompson on Real Property</i> 194, 98.02(e) (David A. Thomas ed., 1994)	12
Martin Anderson, <i>The Federal Bulldozer: A Critical Analysis of Urban Renewal, 1949- 1962</i> (1964)	15
Jeff Benedict, <i>Little Pink House: A True Story of Defiance and Courage</i> (2009)	25, 26
Bernard J. Frieden & Lynne B. Sagalyn, <i>Down- town, Inc.: How America Rebuilds Cities</i> (1989)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mindy Thompson Fullilove, <i>Root Shock: How Tearing Up City Neighborhoods Hurts America, and What We Can Do About It</i> (2004).....	16, 19
Herbert J. Gans, <i>The Urban Villagers: Group and Class in the Life of Italian-Americans</i> (2d ed. 1982).....	14, 15, 18, 20
Howard Gillette, Jr., <i>Between Justice and Beauty: Race, Planning and the Failure of Urban Policy in Washington, D.C.</i> (1995)	17
Roberta Brandes Gratz, <i>The Battle for Gotham: New York in the Shadow of Robert Moses and Jane Jacobs</i> (2011).....	18, 25
Scott Greer, <i>Urban Renewal and American Cities: The Dilemma of Democratic Intervention</i> (1965).....	16, 22
Bryan Carlyle Grizzell, <i>The Effects of Displacement by Eminent Domain on African Americans in Mississippi</i> (2009).....	19
Chester Hartman, “ <i>The Housing of Relocated Families</i> ,” in <i>Urban Renewal: The Record and the Controversy</i> (ed. James Q. Wilson 1966)	15
Jane Jacobs, <i>The Death and Life of Great American Cities</i> (1993).....	15
Richard B. Reading Associates, <i>Fiscal Impact Analysis for West End Redevelopment, a Proposed Mixed-Use Redevelopment in the Township of Mount Holly, Burlington County, New Jersey</i> (2008).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marc A. Weiss, “ <i>The Origins and Legacy of Urban Renewal</i> ,” in <i>Urban and Regional Planning in an Age of Austerity</i> (P. Clavel, J. Forester & W. W. Goldsmith eds., 1980)	16
Jeanie Wylie, <i>Poletown: Community Betrayed</i> (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
 ARTICLES	
Dick Carpenter, <i>Comment on Carpenter and Ross (2009): Eminent Domain and Equity – A Reply</i> , 48 Urb. Stud. 3621 (2011)	31
Dick Carpenter & John K. Ross, <i>Robin Hood in Reverse</i> , City Journal Online (Jan. 15, 2010), http://www.city-journal.org/2010/eon0115dcjr.html	11
Dick M. Carpenter & John K. Ross, <i>Testing O’Connor and Thomas: Does the Use of Eminent Domain Target Poor and Minority Communities?</i> , 46 Urb. Stud. 2447 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
David Collins, <i>Feral Cats Ignore Eminent Domain</i> , The Day, Dec. 10, 2008, available at http://www.theday.com/article/20081210/DAY-ARC/312109860	30
Kathleen Edgecomb, <i>‘It Still Hurts’: Fight to save home scars one Fort Trumbell family</i> , The Day, June 23, 2013, available at http://www.theday.com/article/20130623/NWS01/306239947	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tom Feeney, <i>From their front porch, a dim view of eminent domain</i> , <i>The Star-Ledger</i> , July 6, 2006 at 1.....	17
Kevin Fox Gotham, <i>A City without Slums: Urban Renewal, Public Housing and Downtown Revitalization in Kansas City, Missouri</i> , 60 <i>Am. J. of Econ. & Soc.</i> 285 (2001).....	23
Chester Hartman, <i>The Housing of Relocated Families</i> , 30 <i>J. of the Am. Inst. of Planners</i> 266 (1964).....	13
Thomas S. Hines, <i>Housing, Baseball, and Creeping Socialism: The Battle of Chavez Ravine, Los Angeles, 1949-1959</i> , 8 <i>J. of Urb. Hist.</i> 123 (1982).....	14
Lee Howard, <i>Pfizer layoffs slightly larger than projected</i> , <i>The Day</i> , Feb. 11, 2013, available at http://www.theday.com/article/20130211/biz02/302119958/1017	30
Donald J. Kochan, “ <i>Public Use</i> ” and the <i>Independent Judiciary: Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective</i> , 3 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 49 (1998).....	24
Laura Mansnerus, Note, <i>Public Use, Private Use, and Judicial Review in Eminent Domain</i> , 58 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 409 (1983)	24, 26, 28, 33
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 61 (1986)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marie Michael, <i>Detroit at 300: New Seeds of Hope for a Troubled City</i> , Dollars & Sense, July 2001, available at http://business.highbeam.com/5449/article-1G1-77384515/detroit-300	31
Alvin Mushkatel & Khalil Nakhleh, <i>Eminent Domain: Land-Use Planning and the Powerless in the United States and Israel</i> , 26 Soc. Probs. 147 (1978).....	12, 13, 17, 27
Myron Orfield, <i>Segregation and Environmental Justice</i> , 7 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 147 (2006).....	27
Jeffrey T. Powell, <i>The Psychological Cost of Eminent Domain Takings and Just Compensation</i> , 30 L. & Psychol. Rev. 215 (2006)	19
Wendell E. Pritchett, <i>The “Public Menace” of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2003).....	13, 14, 22, 23
Darren Rovell, <i>The Battle of Brooklyn</i> , ESPN.com (Mar. 21, 2004, 12:46 PM), http://sports.espn.go.com/nba/news/story?id=1763204	26
Christina Walsh, <i>NJ Town Revives Eminent Domain Abuse of 1950s</i> , Huffington Post (Dec. 30, 2010 2:51 PM), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/Christina-walsh/nj-town-revives-eminent-d_b_802804.html	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Dana Berliner, <i>Opening the Floodgates: Eminent Domain Abuse in a Post-Kelo World</i> (2006).....	22
Dick M. Carpenter & John K. Ross, <i>Victimizing the Vulnerable: The Demographics of Eminent Domain Abuse</i> (2007), available at http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/Victimizing_the_Vulnerable.pdf	24
Castle Coalition, <i>Redevelopment Wrecks</i> (2006), http://www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/publications/Redevelopment%20Wrecks.pdf	31
CT Dept. of Labor Reports, http://www1.ctdol.state.ct.us/lmi/laus/lauslma.asp	30
Department of Econ. & Community Development, Distressed Municipalities List (2012), http://www.ct.gov/ecd/cwp/view.asp?a=1105&q-251248	30
Department of the Public Advocate, Division of Public Advocacy, <i>Evicted from the American Dream: The Redevelopment of Mount Holly Gardens</i> (2008)	16, 18
Mindy Thompson Fullilove, <i>Eminent Domain & African Americas: What Is the Price of the Commons?</i> (2007), available at http://www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/publications/Perspectives-Fullilove.pdf	18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Erin Norman, <i>Analysis of the West End Re-development in the Township of Mount Holly</i> (2011), http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/castlecoalition_PDF/mh_analysis.pdf	32
U.S. Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, A-26, <i>Relocation: Unequal treatment of people and businesses displaced by government</i> (1965), available at http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc1407/m1/38?q=relocated	13
